
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 21st May, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
Tim Roca 
Peter Freeman 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock had replaced 
Councillor Susie Burbridge  
 
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (To Follow) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  

www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee. 

Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting  

In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the 
process prior to attending the meeting.  

 

 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

 1.   7-9 BOTTS MEWS, LONDON, W2 5AG (Pages 7 - 34) 

 2.   63 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0AE (Pages 35 - 48) 

 3.   BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 42 MARYLEBONE 
HIGH STREET, LONDON, W1U 5HD 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
13 May 2019 
 



 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
At Planning Applications Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each 
application listed on the agenda will be as follows: 
 

 
Order of Business 
 

i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 

ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 

iii) Objectors 
 

iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 

v) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 

vi) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 

vii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 

viii) Member vote 
 

 

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 21st May 2019 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/10476/FULL 

 

 

Bayswater 

7-9 Botts 

Mews 

London 

W2 5AG 

 

Demolition of existing buildings behind a 

retained facade of 2a Bridstow Place and 

erection of buildings to provide 2 x 4-

bedroom single family dwellinghouses 

(Class C3) with integral garages and roof 

terraces and excavation of two storey 

basement and other associated works 

(excavation works are substantially 

complete). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

1. 18/10785/FULL 

2. 18/10324/ADV 

 

 

Abbey Road 

63 Abbey 

Road 

London 

NW8 0AE 

 

Application 1: Installation of external heaters to 

ground floor frontages on Belgrave Gardens and 

Abbey Road and installation of new front door. 

 

Application 2: Display of externally illuminated 

fascia sign measuring 0.02m X 0.08m and 

externally illuminated sign atop street post 

measuring 1.0m X 1.0m 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission  

2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/08647/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone High 

Street 

Basement And 

Ground Floor 

42 Marylebone 

High Street 

London 

W1U 5HD 

 

Installation of 4 condensing units at rear lower 
ground floor level in shared service yard 
(Retrospective Application). 
 
Addendum Report 
 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 May 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 7-9 Botts Mews, London, W2 5AG,   

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings behind a retained facade of 2a Bridstow 
Place and erection of buildings to provide 2 x 4-bedroom single family 
dwellinghouses (Class C3) with integral garages and roof terraces and 
excavation of two storey basement and other associated works 
(excavation works are substantially complete). 

Agent Mr Daniel O'Keeffe 

On behalf of W11 Construction Limited 

Registered Number 18/10476/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 January 2019 

Date Application 
Received 

12 December 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Westbourne 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application site comprises back to back two storey buildings facing Bridstow Place and Botts 
Mews. None of these buildings are listed but the site is located within the Westbourne Conservation 
Area. The buildings are currently fully covered in a hoarding following works commencing on site to 
excavate a double basement, which was granted in 2015.  
 
A number of applications have been refused for the total demolition of the buildings and the 
redevelopment of the site on design and conservation area grounds and as the excavation of a 
double basement was contrary to adopted basement policy.  
 
Planning permission is again sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide two single family 
dwellings, set over ground, first and second floor levels including the excavation of a double 
basement. Unlike the refused schemes this application seeks to retain the façade of the ‘Bakery 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

building’ which fronts onto Bridstow Place and the applicant has confirmed that the double basement 
is now substantially complete. 
 
Objections have been received on various grounds including: The impact of disturbance and health 
implications of construction, amenity and design. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
* Whether the proposals are accept
[...]
M28.1) and created the new CoCP. 
While the comments from the neighbours are noted, in particular those of the neighbour 
with health issues, it is considered that the CoCP will adequately ensure that the 
development is undertaken in such a manner as to ensure that the impact is mitigated as 
far as possible. An informative is recommended to advise the applicant to consult with 
neighbours at an early stage of the CoCP process having regard to the representations 
received as part of this application. 
 
A condition is also recommended requiring evidence to be submitted of compliance with 
the CoCP prior to commencement of development.  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 
Proposed Botts Mews Elevation 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
Proposed Bridstow Place Elevation 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 7-9 Botts Mews, London, W2 5AG,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings behind a retained facade of 2a Bridstow Place and 

erection of buildings to provide 2 x 4-bedroom single family dwellinghouses (Class 
C3) with integral garages and roof terraces and excavation of two storey basement 
and other associated works (excavation works are substantially complete). 

  
Plan Nos:  3000 PP1; 3050 PP1; 3051 PP1; 3052 PP1; 3061/A PP1; 3062/A PP1; 3100 PP1; 

3101 PP1; 3102 PP1; 3103 PP1; 3104 PP1; 3105 PP1; 3063/A PP1; 3070 PP1; 
3200/A PP1; 3200 PP2; 3201 PP1; 3202/A PP1; 3210 PP1; 3211 PP1. 
 
For information only: Design and Access Statement by Moreno Massey dat
[...]
lighting and reasonable view.)  
The proposals have been accepted because the flat as a whole has enough main rooms with 
adequate daylight and reasonable views, and on the basis that the flat will be used as a single 
self-contained unit by one household.  If any occupier in the future was to consider using the 
flat in a different way - for example, with those rooms referred to above (as having limited 
daylight and views) being used as living rooms or as living/bedrooms e.g. for staff 
accommodation, the flat is likely to be considered for action under the Housing Act 2004 by our 
Residential Environmental Health team; in those circumstances, that team would have the 
power to require works to improve daylight to the affected rooms or alternatively, where this is 
not practicable, to prohibit their use. 
  
 

 
8 

 
This permission is based on the drawings and reports submitted by you including the structural 
methodology report. For the avoidance of doubt this report has not been assessed by the City 
Council and as a consequence we do not endorse or approve it in anyway and have included it 
for information purposes only. Its effect is to demonstrate that a member of the appropriate 
institution applying due diligence has confirmed that the works proposed are feasible without 
risk to neighbouring properties or the building itself. The construction itself will be subject to the 
building regulations and the construction methodology chosen will need to satisfy these 
regulations in all respects. 
 

  

Page 34



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 May 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 63 Abbey Road, London, NW8 0AE,   

Proposal Application 1: Installation of external heaters to ground floor frontages 
on Belgrave Gardens and Abbey Road and installation of new front 
door. 

Application 2: Display of externally illuminated fascia sign measuring 
0.02m X 0.08m and externally illuminated sign atop street post 
measuring 1.0m X 1.0m 

Agent Miss Anna Vincent 

On behalf of Olives & Cream Ltd 

Registered Number Application 1: 18/10785/FULL  

Application 2: 18/10324/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
6 December 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

6 December 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

Licensed opening hours Monday to Saturday 07:00 - 00:30 

Sunday 07:00 - 23:30 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
This application relates to an attractive mid-19th century public house which sits on a prominent 
corner plot with frontages to both Abbey Road and Belgrave Gardens and is located within the St 
Johns Wood Conservation Area.  The frontage comprises a projecting colonnade of fluted 
Corinthian/Composite columns framing glazing to both elevations, under a classical cornice.  Given 
its age and attractive appearance, including its stuccoed upper storeys, it is designated an unlisted 
building of merit. The building is currently undergoing considerable building works, with much of the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

inside of the building having been removed. The application relates to the 'Salt House', a pub which 
was previously at ground and first floor levels, however the site has been vacant for some time. 
 
This application is for the installation of heaters above the existing windows on both the Abbey Road 
and Belgrave Gardens frontages and for the installation of a new entrance door. The application 
originally included the provision of lighting within the window reveals on the upper level and new 
planters, following officer comment that these were out of character with the area, the façade lighting 
has been removed. The drawings also indicate lighting at ground floor level, however this is shown 
as existing.  
 
Adverti
[...]
e general appearance of the site on the area. 
- Lighting likely OK if just replacing existing to improve energy efficiency. 
- Lighting and alterations to the signage out of character with the area. 
 
Highways: 
- Use as a shisha bar would not be used by local people, increasing pressure on parking. 
 
Other: 
- Installation of outside heaters will encourage smoking and/or shisha. 
- No requirement for outside heaters or lighting. 
- Smoking is bad for health. 
- Name of premises should not be changed. 
- Applicant trying to circumvent the planning process. 
- Awnings have been removed, unclear if they will be replaced and with what. 
 
SITE NOTICE / PRESS ADVERT: 
Yes 
 
Consultation responses for 18/10324/ADV 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS / OCCUPIERS: 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 2 

 

No consulted: 0 
No responses: 8 objections which do not raise the same comments to those summarised 
above under application referenced 18/10785/FULL as well as the following addition 
comments / queries: 
 
- The new door looks like an entrance to a nightclub. 
- Query if basement is to be used as a nightclub. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 

 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER for 18/10785/FULL 
 

Address: 63 Abbey Road, London, NW8 0AE,  
  
Proposal: Installation of external heaters to ground floor frontages on Belgrave Gardens and 

Abbey Road and installation of new front door. 
  
Plan Nos:  VAL 63AR 00 dated 01 October 2018; VAL 63AR 12 dated 5 December 2019; VAL 

63AR 13 dated 21 March 2019; VAL 63AR 14 dated 5 December 2018; VAL 63AR 
15 dated 21 March 2019;  VAL 63AR 17S d
[...]
visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
BUILDING REGULATIONS: 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
 

  
 
3 

 
You are advised that a change of use from a public house to a restaurant/cafe/shisha would 
require the benefit of planning permission. 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER for 18/10324/ADV 
 

Address: 63 Abbey Road, London, NW8 0AE,  
  
Proposal: Display of externally illuminated fascia sign measuring 0.02m X 0.08m and 

externally illuminated sign atop street post measuring 1.0m X 1.0m 
  
Plan Nos:  VAL 63AR 00 dated 01 October 2018; VAL 63AR 12 dated 5 December 2019; VAL 

63AR 13 dated 21 March 2019; VAL 63AR 14 dated 5 December 2018; VAL 63AR 
15 dated 21 March 2019; VAL 63AR 16S dated 1 October 2018; VAL 63AR 17S 
dated 1 October 2018. 

  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 

 
Unconditional or if an Advert Application only the standard advert conditions 
 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 May 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Addendum Report of 

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Basement And Ground Floor, 42 Marylebone High Street, London, 
W1U 5HD 

Proposal Installation of 4 condensing units at rear lower ground floor level in 
shared service yard (Retrospective application). 

Agent Bidwells LLP 

On behalf of Getti Ltd 

Registered Number 18/08647/FULL Date amended/ 
co
[...]
ECEIVED FOLLOWING PUBLICATION OF PREVIOUS 
COMMITTEE REPORT AND PRESENTED TO COMMITTEE On 19 MARCH 2019 
 
2 additional neighbour objections received (same objector) 
 

 Plant is not switched off at 23.00 hours, continued noise disturbance 

 Cold room condenser still in operation on evening of 18 March 2019 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 53



 Item No. 

 3 

 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 3 

 

  
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Basement And Ground Floor, 42 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 5HD 
  
Proposal: Installation of 4 x condensing units at rear lower ground floor level in shared service 

yard. (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION). 
  
Plan Nos:  7722/02 REV A 
  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not 
be intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, 
shall not at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at 
a point 1 metre outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless 
and until a 
[...]
lding project itself but also to all aspects of the use of the 
completed building: any fixed workplaces (for example offices, shops, factories, schools etc) 
which are to be constructed must comply, in respect of their design and the materials used, with 
any requirements of the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992. At the 
design stage particular attention must be given to incorporate safe schemes for the methods of 
cleaning windows and for preventing falls during maintenance such as for any high level plant. 
 
Preparing a health and safety file is an important part of the regulations. This is a record of 
information for the client or person using the building, and tells them about the risks that have to 
be managed during future maintenance, repairs or renovation.  For more information, visit the 
Health and Safety Executive website at www.hse.gov.uk/risk/index.htm.   
 
It is now possible for local authorities to prosecute any of the relevant parties with respect to 
non compliance with the CDM Regulations after the completion of a building project, particularly 
if such non compliance has resulted in a death or major injury. 
 

  
 
3 

 
Conditions 2, 3 and 4 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
 

  
 

 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 7-9 Botts Mews, London, W2 5AG
	2 63 Abbey Road, London, NW8 0AE
	3 Basement And Ground Floor, 42 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 5HD



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) Committee 
held on Tuesday 21st May, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Elizabeth Hitchcock, 
Tim Roca and James Spencer 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor James Spencer was replacing Councillor Peter 

Freeman. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Tony Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 

2.2 There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May were not yet available to be 
signed by the Chairman and will be signed at the next Planning Application 
Sub-Committee (1). 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 



 
2 

 

 
1 7-9 BOTTS MEWS, LONDON, W2 5AG 
 
 
Demolition of existing buildings behind a retained facade of 2a Bridstow Place and 
erection of buildings to provide 2 x 4- bedroom single family dwellinghouses (Class 
C3) with integral garages and roof terraces and excavation of two storey basement 
and other associated works (excavation works are substantially complete). 
 
A late representation was received from WCC Building Control (20.05.19) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
. 
 
2 63 ABBEY ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0AE 
 
Application 1: Installation of external heaters to ground floor frontages on Belgrave 
Gardens and Abbey Road and installation of new front door. Application 2: Display of 
externally illuminated fascia sign measuring 0.02m X 0.08m and externally 
illuminated sign atop street post measuring 1.0m X 1.0m 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Judith Warner (15.05.2019), 
Councillors Lindsey Hall (20.05.19) Councillor Heather Acton (21.05.19) and the 
Chairman of St. John’s Wood Society (21.05.19)   
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2.  That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
 
3. It was advised that a change of use from a public house to a 

restaurant/cafe/shisha would require the benefit of planning permission and 
would be contrary to policy SS7 with the UDP and S13 within the City 
Plan and would therefore unlikely be acceptable. 

 
3 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 42 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, 

LONDON, W1U 5HD 
 
Installation of 4 condensing units at rear lower ground floor level in shared service 
yard (Retrospective Application). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 



 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


